Declaring Portions o Roads in Blocks V and VIII, Heringa | Recreation Reserve in Canterbury Land District brought under Survey District, to be Government Roads.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1933.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1928, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portions of roads described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become Government roads.

SCHEDULE.

THE Riverbank Road, between the Blenheim-Nelson Main Highway and the Rai River : commencing at the southern boundary of Section 8, Block VIII, Heringa Survey District, and proceeding thence in a southerly direction generally along the boundary of the said main highway for a total distance of 3545.7 links, more or less, marked "B-A" on plan.

Also the Riverbank Road, between the Rai River and the Section of the Blenheim-Nelson Main Highway fronting Section 8, Block V, Heringa Survey District, and Section 5, Block VIII, Heringa Survey District, marked "C-D" on plan.

In the Marlborough Land District; as the same are delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. S5259 (2 sheets), deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

F. D. THOMSON. Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 43/317.)

Recreation Reserve in North Auckland Land District brought under Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1933.

Present : HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

BY virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the North Auckland Land District described in the Schedule hereto shall be, and the same is hereby, brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Mount Richmond Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Mount Richmond Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that area in the North Auckland Land District containing by admeasurement 2 acres 3 roods 5-8 perches, more or less, being part of Allotment 61 of Section 12, Suburbs of Auck-land : Bounded towards the north-east and north-west generally by Lot II of Allotment 3, Hamlin's Grant 125.72, 250.37, and 855.98 links; towards the north-east and south-east generally by the other part of Allotment 61 aforesaid being a recreation reserve as described in New Zealand Gazette, 1929, page 1485, 397.53, 349.39, and 672.17 links; towards the west generally by the Great South Road 435.14 links, to the point of commencement : be all the aforesaid linkages more or less.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/503B, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (North Auckland plan 24799.)

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/503.)

Part II of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1933.

Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

Y virtue of the powers and authorities vested in me by the thirty fourth section of the Division D the thirty fourth section of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, I, Charles, Baron Bledisloe, Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, do hereby order and declare that the reserve for recreation in the Canterbury Land District, described in the Schedule hereto, shall be and the same is hereby brought under the operation of and declared to be subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and such reserve shall hereafter form part of the Cashmere Domain, and be managed, administered, and dealt with as a public domain by the Cashmere Domain Board.

SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.

RESERVE 4327, Block XV, Christchurch Survey District : Area, 20 perches.

F. D. THOMSON

Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/833.)

Regulations for the Control of Hairdressers' Shops applied to certain Districts.—(H.II. 120.)

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 11th day of March, 1933.

Present : THE RIGHT HON. J. G. COATES, PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by section one hundred and thirty-two of the Health Act, 1920, and of all other powers enabling him in that behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of that Dominion, doth hereby make the regulations hereinafter set out in amendment of the Hairdressors' (Health) Regulations, 1931 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal regulations"), made on the twenty-second day of December, one thousand nine hundred and thirty, and published in the *Gazette* on the ninth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-one, at page 11. N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities

REGULATIONS.

(1) THESE regulations may be cited as the Hairdressers' (Health) Regulations Extension, 1933, and shall be read together with and form part of the principal regulations. (2) The principal regulations shall be in force in the Borough

of Eastbourne as from the 31st day of March, 1933.

J. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Revoking the Declaration of Portions of Main Highways, and declaring Public Highways to be Main Highways.

BLEDISLOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 27th day of March, 1933.

$\mathbf{Present}:$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities I N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities vested in him by section three of the Main Highways Act, 1922, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby declare that from the first day of April, one thousand nine hundred and thirty-three, the por-tions of main highways described in the First Schedule hereto shall cease to be main highways, and doth further